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REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF
DAVID G. WINTER
MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

CASE NO. GR-2006-0422

Q. Please state your name and business address.

A. David G. Winter, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102.

Q. Are you the same David G. Winter who has previously filed direct
testimony in this proceeding for the Staff?

A. Yes, I am.

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony?

A. The purpose of my rebuttal testimony is to address the Staff’s current

recommended revenue requirement in this proceeding.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT
Q. What is the Staff’s current recommended revenue requirement for MGE?
A. The Staff’s current recommended revenue requirement for the Company

in this proceeding is $16,050,932 calculated at the Staff’s recommended midpoint return
in this case, sponsored by Staff witness David Murray of the Financial Analysis
Department. A set of accounting schedules supporting this revenue requirement is
attached to this testimony as Schedule 1. The Staff’s revenue requirement is based upon
a test year of the twelve months ended December 31, 2006, with an update of known and
measurable changes through June 30, 2006, and also reflects corrections for errors and

omissions in the Staff’s direct case. In addition, this revenue requirement reflects certain
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Rebuttal Testimony of
David G. Winter

changes to areas for which the Staff believes it has reached agreement with MGE.
Schedule 2 provides a detailed listing of all changes made to the Staff’s recommended
direct case revenue requirement of $14,055,244 since the time of that filing.

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?

A. Yes, it does.
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Accounting Schedule: 1
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Revenue Requirement

Line 8.01% 8.12% 8.22%
Return Return Return
(a) (8) ) (D)

1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base (Sch 2) $ §79,952,506 $ 579,952,906 § 579,952,906

2 Rate of Return 8.01% 8.12% 8.22%

22222223 2 2 2 2 XXX R R RRE 22222 2 2 22 22 SR SRRl 2R s s RS R RSl aRRRRR RS2 R R R R R g
3 Net Operating Income Requirement ] 46,454,228 $ 47,092,176 3 47,672,129

4 Net Income Rvailable (Sch 9) H 37,221,329 s 37,221,329 § 37,22%,329

IS SRS RR R R AR X222 AR R 2222 AR R 2R R ROl Ryl il i s st Rt Randd it st i ittt st i ddlhlll Sl

5 Additional NOIBT Needed $ 9,232,899 s 9,870,847 5 1¢,450,800

& Income Tax Requirement (Sch 11)

7 Required Current Income Tax $ 12,936,519 $ 13,334,009 E 13,695, 365
B Test Year Current Income Tax $ 7,153,924 $ 7,153,924 5 7,153,924
e R R R e e e e R L e e R R R R A YR T RS A AT R R R R R R AR R Rl s s s
% Additional Current Tax Required H 5,782,595 5 6,180,085 5 65,541,441
10 Required Deferred ITC 3 0 $ 0 $ 0
11 Test Year Deferred ITC 5 0 $ 0 - Q

Ard kR Rk kAR Ak R Wbk ke bWk ek ek ok A ok kR Ak kR Rk R Ak

12 2Additional Deferred 1TC Required $ 1] 5 0 s ]

RAFE R AR R Ak Rk bbb d A r bbbk bbb bkt bk A R RN AR AR AR R A AT AR AN AANIA T AR AR T TR R AR A AT AAN

13 Total Additional Tax Reguired s 5,782,595 -3 6,390,085 s 6,541,441

AAd Rk kA ko N bk bk el kR kAR H AR NARRA R AR TA AN ARk R h b h Ak khdh

14 Gross Revenue Regquirement ' $ 15,015,494 $ 16,050, 932 $ 16,992, 241

R R L R A R R L R S R R R R SR R R A RS2 a AR el il il dhsddsd )]

hecounting Schedule: 1-1

Schedule DGW 1-1




Accounting Schedule: 2
Mapeka
09:22 11/20/2006
Misgouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Rate Base

Line Description Amount
[F.Y] (B)
1 Total Plant in Service (sch 3) $ 857,469,709

Subtract from Total Plant
2 Depreciation Reserve {sch &) $ 296,706,705

3 Ket Plant in Sexrvice 5 560,763,004

Add bto Net Plant in Service

4 Cash Working Capital (Sch B) ] 4,996,390
5 Materials and Supplies ' 1,818,545
& Prepayments 246,749
7 Alternative Minimum Tax Credit 16,191,275
8 Prepaid Pension Asset 9,523,173
G Gas Inventory 96,584,503
10 Net Cost of Removal Reg. Asset 507,724
Subtract from Net Plant
11 Federal Tax Offset 4.6918 % $ 524,530
12 State Tax Qffset 4.6918 % 82,426
13 City Tax Qffset 0.0000 % Q
14 Interest Expense Offset 12.2043 % 3,135,518
15 customer Advances for Construction 14,384,105
16 Customer Deposits 4,072,284
17 Deferred Taxes - TOTAL SLRP 3,530,073
18 Deferred Taxes - Non SLRP Plant 83,316,574
19 Daferred Taxes - Allocated Plant 32,104
20 Deferred Taxes - Other Timing Liffe 1,600,837
21 Total Rate Base $ 579,952,906

mossooDaRBREDE

Accounting Schedule: 2-1
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Intangible Plant
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303.
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303.
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303

303.
.000
303.
303.
303.
303.
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goo
ooo
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ooo
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000

000
000
ooo
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Organization

Franchises & Consents

Work Force Automation
Corrogion Control Management System
Landbase Digitized Mapping
Premise Data System

AMR Project - Programming
Facility Priority Index
Geographic Information System
Customer Service System
CSS Enhancements

Mainframe Software

Website

Stoner Low Pressure Model
BASIC

TCS System

GEO Tax Software

Cracle Software

Power Plant Software
virtual Held Call Center
Witness Software

Completed Not Classified

Total

Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Total Plant in Service

Total
Company

$ 15,600
32,096
3,785,364
1,117,800
1,701,543
985,196
469,443
894,795
1,006,719
3,786,000
7,588,221
1,912,642
485,944
279,672
294,516
189,193
79,294
2,415,660
187,288
191,000
194,708
31,945

5 27,644,637

$

Total Co
Adjustment
{c)
0
0
a
0
0
0
a
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
o}
o}
v}
v}
o
o
a
8]
0

Alloc
Factor

100.0000 §
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
190.0000
100.0000
100.0000
1900.0000¢
100.0000
100.0000
1900.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100¢.0000

Accounting Schedule: 3

Mapeka

09:25 11/20/2006

Jurisdictional
Adjustment

o 0O O Q 0 0 O O 0 0 O 0 0 C a0 Q0o O 00

P-2
P-3
P-4
P-5
P-6
pP-7
P-8
p-9
P-10
P-11
P-12
P-13
P-14
P-15
P-16
P-17
P-18
P-19
B-20
P-21
P-22

Adjusted
Jurisdictional

15,600
32,096
3,785,364
1,117,800
1,701,543
985,1%6
469,443
894,785
1,006,719
3,786,000
7,588,221
1,912,642
485, 944
279,672
294,516
189,193
79,294
2,415,660
187,288
191,000
194,706
31,945

$ 27,644,637

Accounting Schedule: 3-1

Schedule DGW 1-3




Accounting Schedule: 3
Mapeka
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated &6/30/06

Total Plant in Service

Line Total Tctal Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
28] (B} (C) (D) 4 (B} {F)

Distribution Plant

24 374.000 Land 5 223,517 § 0 100.0000 § 0 P-23 5§ 223,517
25 374.200 Land Rights 1,665,693 0 100.0000 0 P-24 1,665,693
26 375.100 Structures 5,584,958 0 100.0000 0 P-25 6,584,958
27 375.200 Leasehold Improvments ¢ 0 100.0000 0 P-26 [+]
28 376.000 Mains 339,884,706 0 100.0000 0 P-27 339,884,706
2% 1378.000 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip - General 11,634,249 0 100.0000 0 P-28 11,634,249
30 379.000 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip - City Gate 3,058,251 0 100.0000 0 P-29 3,058,251
31 380.000 Services 294,362,067 0 100.0000 0 P-30 294,362,067
32 381.000 Meters 31,036,775 0 100.0000 0 P-31 31,036,775
33 382.000 Meters Installations 68,835,673 0 100.0000 0 P-32 68,835,673
34 382,000 House Regulators ) 11,558, 045 0 100.0000 ¢ P-33 11,558,045
35 385.000 Eletronic Gas Measuring 372,505 0 100.0000 0 P-34 372,505
36 187.000 Other Equipment 0 0 100.0000 0 P-35 a
37 Total $ 768,216,439 § 0 $ ] $ 768,216,439
General Plant
38 389.000 Land $ 773,880 § 0 100.0000 $§ 0 P-36 S 773,880
3% 390.100 Structures 661,193 0 100.0000 0 P-37 661,193
40 390.200 Leasehcld Improvements 1,546,597 0 10C0.G000 0 P-38 1,546,557
41 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment 6,970,421 0 100.0000 0 P-39 6,970,421
42 392,000 Transportation Equipment 5,043,979 0 100.0000 0 P-40 5,043,979
43 393.000 Stores Equipment 534,380 0 100.0000Q 0 P-41 538,350
44 394.000 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 5,154,470 0 100.0060 0 P-42 5,154,470
45 395.000 Laboratory Equipment 0 0 100.0000 0 P-43 1]
46 196.000 Power Operated Equipment 243,807 0 100.0000 0 P-44 243,807
47 397.100 Communication Equipment - AMR 36,324,861 0 100.00090 0 P-45 36,324,861
48 397.200 Communications Egquipment 3,289,347 0 100.0000 0 P-46 1,289,347
49 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment 431,485 0 1lo00.0C00 0 P-47 431,485
590 Total 5 650,978,390 $ 0 5 0 $ 60,978,390

Accounting Schedule: 3-2

Schedule DGW 1-4
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Accounting Schedule: 3
Mapeka
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Total Plant in Service

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A} {B) [{83] (D) (E} (F)

General Plant - Allccated

51 390.000 Leasehold Improvements $ 2,036,684 § [1,623,850) 100.0000 § 0 P-49 § 412,834
52 391.000 Office Eguipment 209,405 0 100.0000 0 P-50 209,405
53 392.000 Transportation Eguipment 8,004 0 100.0000 0 P-51 8,004
54 Total $ 2,254,093 5% (1,623,850} $ 0 § 630,243

AR h Ak R ok R e sk drdrdrdr ke e dr e A ke kb R kR Rk ANk A A AR Aok e e de A e e A e e ot ok o ek e e e

L1 Total Plant In Service § 859,093,559 § (1,623,850} § 0 $ B57,469,709

ey EE s a2 X2 R R SRR 22X R RS R S8 SRR R R 2SS XS R S22 2R R A T RS RSS2 2 22 A2 R R AR Rl ARl st Rl Rt il d st il Sl bbbl bl

Accounting Schedule: 3-3

Schedule DGW 1-5




Accounting Schedule: 4
Mapeka
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Total Plant

Ad3} Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

Hhhhhhh bk ek AR R AR Ak drdr kbbb drdr kbbb vk dd bbbkl dr ko

Leasehold Improvementa P-49 $ (1,623,850)

L2 R R TSRS S S aSAR EE T R RS RS R RS R AR R R R SRR R SRR ARl s R Rs R Rttt Rl Sl s )

1. To remove unused portions of Scranton offices. 3 (1,143,060)
{(Winter}

2. To remove New York office leasehold improvements. 5 (480, 790)
{(Winter}

Accounting Schedule: 4-1

Schedule DGW 1-6



Accounting Schedule: 5
Mapeka
09:22 11/20/2006
Misgouri Gas Enerqgy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Depreciation Expensge

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
(&) (B) (c} {D}

Intangible Plant

1 301.000 Organization $ 15,600 0.00060 $ o
2 302.000 Franchises & Consents 32,096 G¢.cooo 0
3 303.000 Work Force Autcmation 3,785,364 0.0000 0
4 303.000 Corrosicn Control Management System 1,117,800 0.0000 0
S 303.000 Landbase Digitized Mapping 1,701,543 0.0000 Q
& 303.000 Premise Data System 985,19¢ 0.0000 0
7 303.000 AMR Project - Programming 469,443 0.0000 0
8 303.000 Facility Priority Index 894,795 0.0000 0
$ 303.000 Geographic Information System 1,006,719 0.0000 0
1¢ 303,000 Customer Service System 3,786,000 0.0000 0
11 303.000 CSS Enhancements 7,588,221 0.0000 o]
12 303.000 Mainframe Software 1,912,642 0.0000 o
13  303.000 Website 485,944 0.0000 0
14 303.000 Stoner Low Pressure Model 279,672 0.0000 0
15 303.000 BASIC 294,516 0.0000 0
16 303.000 TCS System 189,193 0.0000 0
17 303.000 GEO Tax Scftware 79,294 0.0000 0
i8 303.000 Oracle Scftware 2,415,660 0.0000 o]
19 303.000 Power Plant Software 187,288 0.0000 0
20 303.000 Virtual Held Call Center 193,000 0.0000 0
21 203.000 Witness Software 194, 706 0.0000 1]
22 303,000 Completed Not Classified 31,945 0.0000 0
23 Total $ 27,644,637 $ o}

Accounting Schedule: 5-1

Schedule DGW 1-7



Miggouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R

Twelve Months Ending December 32, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Depreciation Expense

Accounting Schedule: 5
Mapeka
09:22  1i/20/2006

Adjusted

Depreciation

Jurisdicticnal Rate

Depreciation
Expense

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
a2
313
24
a5
36

37

EL: ]
g
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50

Digtribution Plant

374,
374,
375.
375,
376,
178,
179,
380,
381.
382.
383.
385.
387.

General
389.
390.
390.
391,
ag2.
393.
394,
395.
396.
397.
397,
398.

000
200
100
200
000
000
[elele}
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
100
200
000
coo
Qo
oo0
ooo
000
100
200
000

Land

Land Rights

Structures

Leasehold Improvments

Mains

Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip - General
Meas. & Reg. 5ta. Egquip - City Gate
Services

Meters

Meters Installations

House Regulators

Eletronic Gas Measuring

Other Equipment

Total

Plant

Land

Structures

Leasehold Improvements

office Furniture & Equipment
Transportation Equipment
Stores Equipment

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment - AMR
Communications Equipment
Miscellaneous Equipment

Total

$ 223,517

1,665,693
5,584,958

9
139,884,706
11,634,249
3,058,251
294,362,067
31,036,775
68,835,673
11,558,045
372,505

768,216,439

$ 773,880

661,193
1,546,597
6,970,421
5,043,979

538,350
5,154,470

o]

243,807

36,324,861
3,289,347
431,485

$ 60,978,390

0.0000 $
2.0000
2.0000
0.0000
2.1100
2.4400
2.4400
3.0500
2.4600
2.4400
2.2200
2.3300
C0.0000

0.0000 $
2.4400
0.0000
9.0900
7.5000
3.13200
3.7000
0.0000
4.4100
5.0000
4.7600
3.8500

0

33,314
111,699

0
7,171,567
283,876
74,621
$,978,043
763,505
1,679,590
256,589
8,679

19,361,483

0
16,133
0
633,611
178,298
16,850
190,715
0
10,752
1,816,243
156,573
16,612

3,235,787

Accounting Schedule: 5-2

Schedule DGW 1-8




Agcounting Schedule: 5
Mapeka
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
{A} (B} cy (D)

General Plant - Allocated

51 390.000 Leasehold Improvements 5 412,834 2.0000 5 8,257
52 391.000 Office Equipment 209,405 5.0000 10,470
53 392.000 Transportation Equipment 8,004 7.5000 600
54 Total $ 630,243 $ 19,327

AR R ARk R R R R R A A AR R R R A A A A R kR A A A A AR R AR R R R R e e i e ek ok ok ot oy o o o o o ok ok ok ke e ol i ol ol ol ol oy el ol e o o e b b b b ol e e ks e o o o o o o o o ok ok ok ok e

55 Total Depreciaticn Expense & B57,469,709 $ 22,616,597

dedrkdr kb kA Aok dek Rk A A e A e e i dr ek sk ok e e e R Ve etk sk b o e dr e e e ek W R kv ek ek ko A A A Rk Rk

Accounting Schedule: S-3

Schedule DGW 1-9




Accounting Schedule: 6
Mapeka
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Depreciaticn Reserve

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
{A) (B) {C) (D} (E) (F)

Intangible Plant

1 301.000 Organization - [ 0 100.0000 $§ 0 R-1 § 1}
2 302.000 Franchiges & Consents 0 0 100.0000 0 R-2 0
3 303.000 Work Force Automation 1,19%,426 0 100,0000 0 R-3 1,189,426
4 303.000 Corrosion Control Management System 1,117,800 0 100.0000 Q0 R-4 1,117,800
S 303.000 Landbagse Digitized Mapping 1,701,543 0 100.0000C @ R-5 1,701,543
6 303.000 Premise Data System 985,196 0 100.0000 ¢ R-6 985,196
7 303.000 AMR Project - Programming 251,100 0 100.0000 ¢ R-7 251,100
8 303.000 Facility Priority Index 894,795 0 100.0000 ¢ R-8 894,795
9 303.000 Geographic Information System 914,094 0 100.0000 0 R-9 914,094
10 303.000 Customer Service System 3,681,397 ¢ 100.0000 0 R-10 3,681,397
11 303.000 CS$ Enhancements 4,491,848 0 100.0000 0 R-11 4,491,848 :
12 303.000 Mainframe Software 897,687 0 100.0000 0 R-12 897,687 !
13 303.000 Website 178, 04E 0 100.0000 0 R-13 178,048
14 303.000 Stoner Low Pressure Model 250,190 0 100.0000 0 R-14 250,180
15 303.000 BASIC 276,484 0 100.0000 0 R-15 276,484
16 303.000 TCS System 135,059 0 100.0000 0 R-1% 135,059
17 303.000 GEO Tax Software 56,827 0 100.0000 0 R-17 56,827
18 303.000 Oracle Software 363,687 0 100.0000 0 R-18 363,687
19 303.000 Power plant Software 28,093 0 100.0000 0 R-19% 28,093
20 303.000 Virtual Held Call Center 41,362 0 100.0000 0 R-20 41,362
21 103.000 Witness Software 76,238 0 100.0000 0 R-21 76,238
22 303.000 Infinium Software o 0 100.0000 0 R-22 0
23 Total $ 17,540,874 § ¢ s o s 17,540,874

Accounting Schedule: €-1

Schedule DGW 1-10




Missouri Gas Energy

Cage: GR-06-422R

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Depreciation Resexve

Accounting Schedule: €

Mapeka
09:22 11/20/2006

Total Total Co
Company Adjustment

Adjusted
Jurisdictional

24
25
26
27
28
29
ao
il
a2
a3
34
a5
EY)

37

38
39
490
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50

Distribution Plant

374.100
374.200
375.100
375.200
376.000
378.000
379.000
380.000
38l.000
382.000
383.000
3s5.000
387.00¢C

Land $
Land Rights

Structures

Leasehold Improvements

Mains

Meas. & Req. Sta. Equip. - General
Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip - City Gate
Services

Meters

Mater Installations

House Regulators

Electrconic Gas Metering

Other Egquipment

Total $

General Plant

189.000
390,000
390.200
391.000
392.000
ig3.000
334 .000
195,000
396.C00
197.100
197.100
398.000

Land & Land Rights §
Structures

Leasehold Improvements

Office Furniture & Equipment
Trangportation Equipment
Stores Eguipment

Teols, Shop & Garage Equipment
Lakboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment-AMR
Communications Equipment
Miscellaneous Egquipment

Total $

o %
392,428
441,099
0
107,494, 347
3,530,032
805,646
129,523,389
3,213,048
14,547,595
2,203,266
101,870

cC O Q 0O 0 O C 0 O 0 Q9 00

262,252,720 3 0

[ -]
140,442
651,879
986,11%
2,269,393
164,670
1,018,259
[
{421,553)
13,264,576
{1,541,810)
287,051

QO o 0 8 9 0 Q O a o9 e o

16,819,026 § Q

Alloc Jurisdictional
Factor Adjustment
(D) (E)
100.0000 § Q0 R-23
100.0000 0 R-24
100.0000 0 R-25
100.0000 ¢ R-26
100.0000 0 R-27
100.0000 0 R-28
100.0000 0 R-29
10¢.0000 0 R-30
1G0.0000 0 R-31
100.0000 0 R-32
100.0000 0 R-33
1006.0000 0 R-32
10G.0000 0 R-35
$ 0
100.0000 &5 0 R-3%§
100.0000 ¢ R-37
100.0000 0 R-38
100.0000 ¢ R-33
100.0000 0 R-40
100.0000 0 R-41
100.0000 0 R-42
100.0000 0 R-43
100.0000 0 R-42
100.0000 0 R-45
100.0600 0 R-46
100.0000 0 R-47
- 4]

§

0

392,428
441,099

0
107,494,347
3,530,032
805,646
129,523,389
3,213,048
14,547,595
2,203,266
101,870

262,252,720

0

140, 442
651,879
986,119
2,269,393
164,670
1,018,259
o
(421,553)
13,264,576
{1,541,810)
287,051

16,814,026

Accounting Schedule: 6-2

Schedule DGW 1-11




Accounting Schedule: 6
Mapeka
09:22 11/20/2006
Migsouri Gas Enerqgy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Meniths Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Depreciation Reserve

Line Total Total Co Alloc Juriedictional Adjusted
No  Acct Descripticn Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A) (B} {c) (D {E) (F)

General Plant - Allocated

51 390.000 Leasehold Improvements % 125,08% § {10%,131) 100.0000 § 0 R-48 S 15,958
52 3%1,000 Furniture & Fixtures 73,030 0 100,.0000 0 R-4% 73,030
5§31 392.000 Transportation Egquipment 5,097 0 100.0000 0 R-50 5,097
54 Total $ 203,216 § (109,131) $ o $ 94,085

L E TSR AR AR R 2R R R R R R AL e A R RS S A AT RSS2 AR R R R R R R R Rt Rl iR a il Ll Rl st bbbl

55 Total Depreciation Reserve $ 296,B15,836 § (109,131) $ 0 § 296,706,705
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Accounting Schedule: 7
Mapeka
05:22 11/20/2006
Misgouri Gas Energy
Case:; GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending Pecember 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

TR ATt Ak kA Ak kA bk d kA A A kb kd kR AR R A A A b A vk ok ke e e ok e e e o ol e ol ok o o e ke ek ok

Leasehold Improvements R-48 g (109,131}

Tk ko ke kR A R E R T Ak Rk kA kA Ak kR ARk kA A A ANk R bRk koo

1. To remove Scranten office reserve, $ (12, 310)
(Winter)

2. To remove New York office leasehold reserve. $ [96,821)
(Winter)

Accounting Schedule: 7-1
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Accounting Schedule: 8
Mapeka
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/310/06

Cash Working Capital

Line Test Year Revenue Expense Net Lag Factor CWC Req
No  Acct Description Expenses Lag Lag {ct - (D) {Col E/365) (B} = [F)
(A) (B) {C) (D) {E} (F) (G)

Operation and Maintenance Expenge

1 Cash Vouchers -] 32,128,229 43.0000 30.3000 1z2.7000 0.034795 $ 1,117,%02
2 Payroll and Employee Withholdings 27,657,750 43,0000 12.380¢0 30.6200 0.083890 2,320,209
3 Vacation Union 329,043 43.0000 365.0000 (322.0000) (0.8B2192) {290,279)
4 Pension Expense 8,198,546 43,0000 57.5000 (14.5000) (0.039726) {325, 695)
S Employee Benefits 5,495,376 43.0000 39.3500 3.6500 0.010000 64,954
6 Purchased Gas Expense 469,853,289 43.00600 39.5100 3.4500 0.009562 4,492,795
7 Purchased Gas Expense (Back Out) {469,859, 289) 430000 43,0000 0.0000 0.000000 a
2] Bad Debt Expense 8,928,517 43,0000 43,0000 0.0000 0.000000 0
9 Vacation Nonunion 175,934 43.0000 182.5000 (139.5000) (0.382192) (67,241}
1 Total Operation and Maintenance Expense § 83,913,285 $ 7,312,645
Taxes
11 Property Tax s 5,445,369 43.0000 182.0000 {139.0000) (0.380822) S (2,073,786}
12 State Franchise Taxes 246,719 43,0000 (78.0000) 121.0000 0.331507 81,789
13 Employer Portion of FICA 2,533,772 43.0000 12.3800 30.6200 0.083890 212,558
14 Federal and State Unemployment Tax 36,400 43.0000 60.1200 {17.1300} {0.046932) (1,708)
15 Use Tax 166,222 33.1750 61.6300 {(28.2550} (0.077411) (12,867)
16 Sales Tax 9,825,601 33,3780 33.7900 {0.4150)} {0.001137} (11,172)
17 Gross Receipts Tax 40,079,903 33.3750 38.0300 {4.6550} {0.012753) (511,139
18 Total Taxes 5 58,333,986 ] {2,316, 255)

Gk ko ok kR R R AN A A AR AR R A AT AR AR R A AR R A A A A AT A A A A AN AR AR A AR A b r Rk kd AN rr bbb bbb bbb bbb bbb b ook

19 Total Cash Working Capital Req $ 4,996,390
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Rccounting Schedule: §
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Misscouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Income Statement

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
Ne  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A) {8) < (D) (E) (F}

Operating Revenues

1 480.000 Residential Revenue % 461,309,543 $ (349,983,389) 100.0000 § 0 S5-1 $ 111,326,154

2 481.100 Commexcial 183,202,124 {147,101,664) 100.0000 0 5-2 36,100,460

3 481.200 Industrial 9,633,497 (8,181,995) 100.0000 0 s-2 1,451,502

4 483.000 Sales for Resale ) 0 100.0000 0 S-a 0

5 487.000 Late Payment Charges 487,006 0 100.0000 0 5 487,006

6 488.000 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 4,412,846 0 100.0000 0D S5-6 4,412,846

7 4B89.000 Transportation 10,202,282 113,931 10GC.CC00 0 10,316,213

9 4953.000 Rent from Property 0 0 10G¢.0000 2 s5-8 o]

9 495.000 Other Gas Revenue 498,984 {866,241) 100.0000 0 &-9 (67,257

10 Total 5 669,746,282 $ (505,719,358} $ 0 $ 164,026,924

Operation & Maintenance Expense

1 805.000 Other Gas Purchases $ 469,859,289 $ (469,859,289) 100.0000 $ 0 5-10 § 0

12 B807.000 Purchased Gas Expense 0 0 100.0000 ¢ S-11 0

13 870.000 Operation, Supervision & Engineer 590,699 390,056 100.0000 0 S-12 620,755

14 871.000 Distribution Load Dispatching 9,756 {235} 100.0000 o 5-13 8,521

3 15 874.000 Mains & Services Expense 3,024,786 6,751 100.0000 0 5-14 3,031,537
| 16 874.100 Mains & Services Expense-Line Locat o] 0 100.0000 ¢ S-15 0
| 17 875.000 Meas & Reg Station Exp-General 682,700 26,630 100.0000 0 S-16 709,330
18 B76.000 Meas & Reg Station Exp - Industrial 7,566 (398) 100.0000 0 5-17 7,168

19 B77.000 Meas & Reg Station Exp-City Gate 4,798 196 100.0000 0 5-18 4,994

20 B78.000 Meter and Houde Regulator Expense 4,291,777 154,918 100.0000 0 5-19 4,446,695

| 21 B79.000 Customer Installation Expense 2,742,603 (4,383) 100.0000 0 §-20 2,738,220
22 880.000 Other Expense 1,702,382 18,320 100.0000 0 §5-21 1,720,702

23 B8B1.000 Rents 96,433 0 1l00.0000 0 S§-22 596,433

24 B85.000 Maint Supervision and Engineering 1,075,603 (27,809} 100.0000 0 S§-23 1,047,794

25 886.000 Maint of Strutures and Improvement 53,25% 1,868 100.0000 Q0 S5-24 55,123

26 B8B87.000 Maintenance of Mains 7,569,448 206,821 100.0000 0 8-25 7,776,269

27 888.000 Maint of Compressor Station Equip 0 0 100.0000 0 8-26 o

28 889.000 Maint of Meas and Reg Stat Equip-Ge 292,800 11,055 100.0000 o0 S5-27 303,855

| 29 850.000 Maint of Meas and Reg Stat Equip-In 269,103 11,786 100.0000 0 Ss-28 280,889
30 8%91.000 Maint of Meas & Reg Stat Equip-Cit 14,725 630 100.0000 0 S-29 15,355

31 8%2.000 Maintenance of Services 749,099 16,680 100.0000 0 S-30 765,779

32 89%3.000 Maint of Meter and House Reg 635,602 15,503 1900.0000 g 5-31 651,105

33 B89%4.000 Maint of Other Equip 124,283 7,061 100.0000 0 S5-32 131,344

34 301.000 Supervision - Customer Accounts 397,109 26,488 100.0000 0 S-32 423,597

35 902.000 Meter Reading Expense 771,014 18,944 100.0000 0 5-34 789,958

36 903.000 Customer Records/Collection Expenae 11,293,811 487,233 100.0000 0 §-35 11,781,044

Accounting Schedule: 9-1
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Accounting Schedule: 9
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Migsouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

In¢ome Statement

Line Total Total Co Rlloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Juriegdictional
(A} {B} {C} (D) (E) {F)

37 904.000 Uncollectible Accounts T,108,777 1,819,740 100.0000 0 8-3¢ 8,928,517
38 905.000 Misc Customer Accts Expense 57,553 443 100.0000 0 5-37 57,996
39 907.000 Supervision - Customer Service Q ¢ 100.0000 0 5-38 ¢
40 908.000 Customer Asgistance EXpense 644,078 4,602 100.0000 Q0 S-39 648,680
41 909.000 Informational/Instructional Advert 58,979 ¢ 100.0000 0 5-40 58,%79
42  910.000 Misc. Customer Service & Info Exp 3,543 ¢ 100.0000 0 5-41 3,543
43 911.000 Supervision - Sales 0 ¢ 100.0000 0 S-42 o
44 912.000 Demonstrating and Selling Expense 96,757 2,284 100.0000 0 S5-43 99,041
45 913.000 Advertising Expense 0 ¢ 100.0000 0 S5-44 ]
46 916.000 Miscellaneous Sales Expense 3,156 0 1l00.0000 Q0 S-45 3,156
47 920.000 Admin & Gen Expense-Salaries 6,049,155 {252,324) 100.0000 0 S5-4¢ 5,796,831
48 921.000 Office Supplies and Expense 2,562,258 196,199 100.0000 0 5-47 2,758,457
49 922.000 Admin & Gen Expense - Construction {431,962} 0 100.0000 0 S-48 (431, 362)
50 923,000 Outside Services 1,733,396 2,402,713 100.0000 0 5-48% 4,136,109
51 924.000 Property Insurance 72,921 {15,808 100.0000 0 S-50 57,113
52 925,000 Injuries and Damages 3,368,391 {1,268,413) 100.0000 0 S8-51 2,099,978
53. 926.000 Pension & Benefits 8,838,850 9,219,906 100.0000 0 §-52 18,058,756
G4 §28.000 Regulatory Commission Expense 2,264,862 {594,492) 100.0000 0 S5-53 1,670,370
55 930.200 Misc. General Expense 155,511 {36,544) 100.0000 0 S5-54 118,967
56 931.000 Rents 925,286 {23,977 100.0000 0 5-55 901,309
57 932,000 Maint of General Plant 1,194,197 171,573 100.0000 0 S-56 1,365,770
58 431.000 Interest on Customer Deposits 147,252 28,066 100.0000 0 S5-57 175,318
59 Total § 541,110,601 $ {457,197,206) $ 0 $ 83,913,395

Depreciation Expense
60 Depreciation Expense 5 23,435,869 % 0 100.0000 § (819,272) 5-64 $ 22,616,597

61 Total ] 23,435,869 5 0 5 (8L3,272) $ 22,616,597

Other Operating Expenses

62 Amortization of Net Cost of Removal §$ 0 5 101,545 100.0000 § 0 S-58 § 101,545
63 404.000 Amortization Expense 2,979,834 2,582,503 100.0000 0 B8-59 5,562,337
64 408,000 Property Taxes (169, 925) 5,615,294 100.0000 0 S-60 5,445,369
65 408.000 Payroll Taxes 1,888,435 237,357 100.0000 ¢ 8S-sl1 2,125,792
66 408.000 Gross Receipts Tax 40,079,903 (40,079,903) 100.0000 0 S5-62 o]
67 408.000 Missouri Franchise Taxes 240,075 6,719 100.0000 0 §-63 246,794
68 403.001 Transportation Depr Clearing 4] (389,050) 100.0000 0 S-66 {389,050)
69 403.900 Kansas City Income Taxes Paid 0 28,892 100.0000 0 8-67 28,892
70 Total $ 45,018,322 § (31,896,643) 5 o] $ 13,121,679

Accounting Schedule: 9-2
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Acceunting Schedule: 9
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Misgaouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Income Statement

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
Ne  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A) (B} (C) (D} (E) {F)
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71 Total Operating Expenses 5 609,564,792 § (489,093,849 $ (819,272) $ 119,651,671

R Y e e e e R R e R A R A T R R R R R R E A R R R e R R R R R R A e A A A R AR LR R s Al ALl Lt
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72 Net Income Before Taxes s 60,181,490 $ (16,625,509) [ 819,272 % 44,375,253

dedk ke R kRN RN AR Rk drdr b de sk ke dr ek e e s v e e vk vk vk vk v vk ok P e g e o o o e o v e e s e e e ke e ke e e v e e e e e e e e ek sk k k ke ok e AW

Current Income Taxes
73 Current Income Taxes $ 31,177,884 S 0 100.D0D0 § (24,023,960) 5-65 § 7,153,924

74 Total $ 31,177,884 3 ' 0 $ (24,0232,960) § 7,153,924

Deferred Income Taxes
75 Deferred Income Taxes $ 0§ 0 100.0000 % 0 ] 0

16 Total s [ - 1] $ 0 S ¢
F R R R R A s s a R T2 R L R e e e e e e e R IR R L R R RS S S Ea R E EE EE LS EEREEE L s s ARl aR Rl d ]

17 Total Income Taxes 3 31,177,884 § 1] $  (24,023,960) s 7,153,524
T 3222 22222 XAz 2 2 R R R R 2 T E R Ty e R R R Y e e SR s L R E AR R R RS R Rl
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78 Net Operating Income 3 29,003,606 $ (16,625,509) 3 24,843,232 $ 37,221,329
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments te Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

P e LR e AR R R R R R A2 AR SRR SRR R AR R AR R R R ARl s E sl

Residential Revenue 5-1 $ (349,983,389)

Y e e s 22222 2232222322222 2 2222 2222222 22 R 2223 X R R R XS X222 22 R R R R AR R R Rttt Rl sl

1. To annualize customer growth, 5 168,269
(Harrison)

2. To normalize weather. 3 3,507,302
(Harriscn)

3. To remove Jgross receipts tax, $ (26,001,385}
{Harriscn)

4. To remove unbilled revenues. $ 1,231,805}
(Harrison)

5. To remove PGA revenue. $ (309,899,330)
{Harrison)

6. To remove ACA costs. $ 355,355
{Harrison)

7. To remove take or pay (TOP) revenues. - {165)
(Harrigon)

8. To remove refund/PEPL deferral. s 141,421
{Harrison)

9. To remove work order unpostable cash. ] (23,051)
{Harriaon)

R R e Y E R LS R R S R R RS RS R AR R R R AR ARl iRl Rl SRR sl Al Ll R

Commercial 5-2 $ (147,101,664)
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1. To annualize customer growth SGS. s 266,629
(Harrison)

2. To normalize weather SGS. $ 1,421,822
[Harrison)

Accounting Schedule: 10-1
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140.

Accounting Schedule:

Winter
09:22 11/20/2006

Missouri Gas Energy

Cage: GR-06-422R

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments tec Income Statemenk

To remove gross receipts tax.

(Harrison}

. To add rate code 48 for succession gas costs.

(Herrison)

To remove PGA revenues.

{Harxrison)

To remove ACA costs.
{Harrisgon)

To remove contract demand.

(Harrison)

To remove company use gas.
(Harrison)

To remove refund/PEPL deferral.
(Harrison)

To adjust revenue for small general service customer rate
awitching.
(Ross)

$

$

Total Co Me Juris
Adjustment Adjustment
{13,785,270)

565,078

{135,560, 739)

76,509

(66,842)

(68,089)

60,862

(11,624)

L2 XA RS2 S22 223 R R RS SR A2t R R R R AR R sttt il s iRt d il iRl d b Ll ld

Industrial 5-3

R R R X R RS2 TSR RS RSS2 R AR R AR R R R R ARttt Rl s s d ittt il iRl

1.

To annualize customer growth - LGS.

[Harrison}

To normalize weather - LGS.
{Harrison}

To remove gross receipts tax,
{Harrison)

To remove daily balancing not in €88.

(Harrison)

$

(8,181, 995)

{232,003)

144,565

{76,353)

(3,933,882)

Accounting Schedule:
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjuatments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adijustment
5. To remove PGA revenue. 5 {4,057, 090}
(Harrison)
6. To remove ACA costs. $ {2,961)
{Harrison}
7. To remove contract demand. S (13,793}
{Harrison}
8. To remove refund/PEPL deferral. $ 1,146
{Harrison)
9. To adjust revenue for large general service customer rate § (11,624)
switching.
{Rog8)

Y2222 222222 s X2 XSS R LY R R R R R R XS R a2 R R R R iR s s Xt d st a Rl d L R R RS

Transportation 5-7 § 113,931
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1. To remove gross receipts tax. § {108,623)
(Harrison)

2. To adjust for customer growth. 8 6,170
{Rogs)

3. To adjust revenues for customers switching rate claases. $ 63,444
{Ross)

4, To normalize customer usage to reflect normal weather. ] 152,940
(Ross)

e W e e e e o e e W e S e v ko ok ok W e T e o T e o o o o o o o ok o e e o o oo ol o o o o ok e ok o o e o ot e e ok o ok e o i ok ol o e o e ok e e o o o b ok ok ok e e gk ok b b A e ok

Other Gas Revenue 5-9 ] (566, 241)
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1. To remove grogs receipts tax. $ (81,999)
[Harrison)

2. To remove credit adjustments not in C5S. s 195,305
{Harrison}

Accounting Schedule: 10-3
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Accounting $chedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustmente to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To remove ISRS revenue not base rates. $ (653,273)
{Harrison)
4, To remove grogs receipts tax. -] {26,274)
{Harrison)

I LR R L L R R T T R T Y S S22 SRR S RS R RS R RS sl dd

Other Gas Purchases §-10 $ (469,859,289)

A R NN T AN TN ATk A AN Rk AR A AR AR R R IRk ko kbbb ko rhhh Ak kb d dh &

1. To remove purchased gas expense. $ (469,859,289)

(Harrison)

I L1 2222202222222 2222222222 2R S22 2 2 a2 202X XA LSRR R S22 R R R ARSI E R AR R R sty kR LR )

Operation, Supervision & Engineer 5-12 $ 30,056

AAR kAR A Ak h kb drddrdr bbbk r bbbk Wb d ke kdr ARkt kdrdkrkhhdhrtrk ks

1. To annualize payrell at June 30, 2006. $ 34,2985
{(Bolin}

2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and 5 (6,462)
bonus expense.
{Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transpeortation and work eguipment clearing $ 2,223
account .
{Bolin)

R AE RN A RN TR AT R A AN AR R R A AT N NN AR XAk A s s e vk o e e or et e o ok o ok e o s i e o e ol o o o b o ol o e e o o e e o o e o ok o o e e ol o o e bk ok o

Distribution Load Dispatching 5-13 5 (235)

R X R e R e e A RIS R R R SRR RS R AR R R R st R d Rl l Attt hal )

1. To annualize payrcll at June 30, 2006. $ (141)
(Bolin}
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and s (94)

bonus expense.
{Bplin)

Accounting Schedule: 10-4
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Misscuri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated £/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

1112323222 e e s S S I R A S S SRR R R R AR SR e R R L Rl ll sl

Mains & Services Expense 5-14 $ 6,751

T2 23 22222222122ty e e e 2 R AR R A L S A A A I R R R R AR 22 R AR s st d il sttt

1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. s 4,249
{Bolin)

2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and § {4,948)
bonus expense.
(Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work egquipment clearing $ 5,303
account.
{Bolin)

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. ) 2,145
{Bolin}

ok e ve ek vk vk sk ks e e kb kR R R R R R RN A N AR A RN A AR AN R NN TN AN A A A AT R Ak A ARk bbbk kb h Rk

Meas & Reg Station Exp-General 5-16 $ 26,630

P S A it e T T e R R R e e s R R R 2RI L RS s a st bRl st

1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. s 19,198
(Bolin}
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (5,187)

beonus expense.
(Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing 5 2,174
account.

(Bolin}

4, To adjust for the stores clearing account, $ 3,445
(Bolin)

Accounting Schedule: 10-5
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Accounting Schedule:

Winter
09:22 1:/20/2006
Misgouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
Mo Description Adjustment Adjustment

221222 X332 R Ry B T e R R R R e S R R A S R A RS sAR R Rl SR R s a2 iR 2ttt st ssddd

Meas & Reg Station Exp - Industrial 8-17 $ [398)

22222222 2 2 R 2R R R R RS RS R AR RS RS R R RS2SRSS RS AR A AR AR R R L ARl sl il Rl LES]

1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006, s (496)
{Bolin}
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensaticn and S (51)

bonus expense.
(Bolin)

3. To adjust for the depreciaticn and work equipment clearing S 9l
account.
{Bolin}

4. To adjust for the stores <¢learing account. $ 58
{Bolin}

A A AR ER A RN AT AR Ak A Akt Ak kbbb ddddbr kb kbbb kk kg

Meas & Reg Station Exp-City Gate 5-18 $ 196
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. s 145
{Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (37)

bonus expense.
(Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work eguipment c¢learing 3 44
account.
{Bolin)

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. s 44
(Bolin)

Accounting Schedule:
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Accounting Schedule: 10¢
winter
09:22  11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated &/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
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Meter and House Regulator Expense 5-19 $ 154,918

bk R A AR ARk Ak bk rrr bbbk hdhddd Wb dkddddk kb brr e bbb

1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. $ 124,118
[(Belin)

2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and S (35,122)
bonus expense.
(Belin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing $ 59,819
account .
(Bolin)

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. $ 6,103
{Bolin)
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Customer Installation Expense 8-20 -3 (4,383)
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. $ (14,774)
{Bolin}

2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensaticn and $ (23,075)
bonus expense.
{Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing H 32,489
account .
{Bolin)

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. s 977
{Rolin)

Accounting Schedule: 10-7
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
f Case: GR-06-422R
: Twelve Months Ending December 21, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustmente to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
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Other Expense 5-21 5 18,320
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: 1. To annualize payrcll at June 30, 2006. -] 23,939
{Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and 5 (12,243)

bonus expense.
{Bolin)

3. To remove miscellanecus expense. $ (3,398)
{Mapeka}

4. To remove miacellaneous dues and deonations. H {105}
{(Mapeka)

5, To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing S 7,113
account.
(Bolin)

6. To adiust for the stores clearing account. $ 3,014
{Bolin)

AR A ARk R h ko ko ko ko A ke dr A b e ek A v ok v o e e e e v v ke e v e o o o o o T b ok o ok e ok e e o e e ks ok ok ok ke

Maint Supervisicn and Engineering 5-23 $ (27,809)
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006, $ (17,075)
{Bolin)

2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and S (11,456)
bonus expense.
[Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing § 722

account.,
(Bolin)

Accounting Schedule: 10-8
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Aadj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
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Maint of Strutures and Improvement S-24 $ 1,868
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. $ 1,541
{Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (358)

bonusa expense.
(Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing s 544
account.
(Bolin) ;

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. $ 141
(Bolin)

P R R 222222 2322222222222 R AR 2 222 X2 2222 X2 RSS2 22T SR R RIS a2 R AR sl R AR kRl R

Maintenance of Mains 5-25 S 206,821
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006, ] 144,905
(Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compengation and ] {51, 830}

bonus expense.
(Balin}

3. To adiust for the transportation and work equipment clearing s 83,934
account .

{Rolin)

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. $ 29,812
{Bolin)

Accounting Schedule: 10-9
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated &/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description hdjustment Adjustment
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Maint of Meas and Reg Stat Equip-Ge 5-27 $ 11,055
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. $ 7,410
(Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ {2,225)

bonus expense.
{Belin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing $ 3,342
account.
{Bolin)

4, To adjust for the stores clearing account. $ 2,528
[Bolin}

Fddddr kAR R AR A Ak k ke AR R AN AN A A A AR AR AR A A A Ak A kA kTR T AAN N AR R ekkddkk kbbb bk bk ke dw

Maint of Meas and Reg Stat Equip-In §-28 3 11,786
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1. To annualize payrell at June 30, 2006. ] 8,798
{Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ {1,989)

bonus expense.
{Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing 3 2,628
account.

(Bolin)

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. § 2,349
{Bolin}

Accounting Schedule: 10-10
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Rdjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
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Maint of Meas & Reg Stat Equip-Cit 5.29 5 630
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. s 846
(Bolin}
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and 3 (102)

bonus expense.
{Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing s 192
account,
(Bolin)

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. 5 (306)
(Belin)

P R AR R R R s e e e e s s R R R 2 R R R R RS 222 S RS LR 2222 il s ts s

Maintenance of Services 5-30 S 16,680
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. S 3,267
(Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (5,054)

bonus expense.
(Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing $ 7,633
account .

{Bolin)

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. 5 10,834
(Beolin)

Accounting Schedule: 10-il
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22  11/26/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Monthe Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
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Maint of Meter and House Reg 5-31 S 15,503
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. $ 8,903
{Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensaticn and $ (5,150)

bonus expense.
{Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work egquipment clearing s 5,088
account.
{Bolin)

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. 5 6,662
{Bolin)

AR T h T h A dd ke RN Ak Ak ke Rk ke r r kA d d A A AR A Ak A A A AR A A A R R R oo o ok o o i W ok kA b o ok ok ok ok ok e o

Maint of Other Equip 5-32 g 7,061
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. ] 358
(Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensaticn and $ (264}

bonus expense.
(Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transpertation and work equipment clearing $ 327
account .

{Bolin}

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. § 6,640
{Bolin]

Accounting Schedule: 10-12
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
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Supervigion - Customer Accounts 5-33 s 26,488
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1. To annualize payroll at June 310, 2006. $ 31,167
{Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and H (4,679)

honus expense.
{Bolin)

A feddrdrdekdkkokh ko kk kP PRk A e Rk w bk h kb kR r A A AR A A A A AR AR ARk ok

Meter Reading Expense S-34 H 18,944
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006, 3 15,194
{Bolin)
2, To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and s (6,466)

bonus expense.
{Bolin)

3. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing 5 9,527
account.
{Bolin)

4. To adjust for the stores clearing account. $ 689
{Bolin}
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Customer Records/Collection Expense 8-35 $ 487,233
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1. To annualize payroll at June 10, 2006. 3 323,696
{Bolin}
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and ] (64,569}

bonus expense.
{Bolin)

Accounting Schedule: 10-13

Schedule DGW 1-30




Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
0%:22  11/20/2006
Misgouri Gag Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To adjust postage expense to reflect postage increase. ] 81,495
{Mapekal
4. To remove miscellanecus expenses. $ {531)
{Mapeka)
5. To remove migcellaneous dues and donations. 5 {145}
{Mapeka)
6. To adjust PMI collectiona expense to reflect new contract S 115, 340
rate.
{Bolin)
7. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing & 31,890
account,
{Bolin)
8. To adjust for the stores clearing account. 5 57
{Bolin}
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Uncollectible Accounte 8-36 s 1,819,740
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1. To include EWCR AARO. S 300, 444
(Harrison)

2. To normalize bad debt expense. $ 1,519,256
{Harrison)
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Misc Customer Accts Expense 5-37 $ 443
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1, Te annualize paryoll at June 30, 2006. $ (185)
(Bolin)

2. To remove miscellaneous expenses. $ (39)
(Mapeka)

Accounting Schedule: 10-14
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{ ) Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/20086
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment 2Adjustment
3. To remove miscellaneous dues and donations. -3 (12)
. (Mapeka)
4. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing § 679
: account .
] (Bolin)

SRR RS SRR S22 2 R R R AR R Al Al Rt d R il il iR Rt Rl LRl SRl Ll

Customer Assistance Expense 8-3% 3 4,602
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. $ 6,244
‘ {Bolin)
|
! 2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and E (1,642)

bonus expense.
d {Bolin)

L2 2 R A S Y R R RS e a R R RS a2 R R R R R R 22222 R R R ARl R R R R Rl d il d sl Al

Demonstrating and Selling Expense 5-43 S 2,284
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1. To annualize payrell at June 30, 2006. $ 3,327
(Bolin}
| 2. To remove a porticn of test year incentive compensation and E (1,043}

bonus expense.
(Bolin}

AR AHRAE AR AR R AR AR IR AR Akt kR r Ak d bbbk hr b dk bbb dh bbb bbb bddkdkd kbbb bk

Admin & Gen Expense-Salaries S-4¢ 5 {252,324}
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. H 146,049
{Bolin)
2. To remove & portion of test year incentive compensation and 5 {(58,096)

L bonus expense.
{Bolin)

Accounting Schedule: 10-15
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Descripticn Adjustment Adjustment
3. To remove Severance payment, $ (300,000)
{Bolin)
4. To remove lobbying costs. $ (17,318}
{Bolin) I
!
5. To remove certain expenses of the Customer and Government $ (22,959)

Relations department.
{Bolin)

2233422222222 s s s R R R R 222 R L R SRRttt ARttt d

Office Supplies and Expense 5-47 § 196,199
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. -1 (460)
(Bolin) :
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and . $ (27}

beonus expense.
(Bolin)

3., To remove miscellaneous expenses. 3 (23,290)
(Mapeka)

4, Te remove miscellanous dues and donations. $ {2,170}
(Mapeka}

5. To remove costs for MEDA activities. 3 {1,243} |
(Bolin) |

6. To remove certain expenses of the Customer and Govenment $ (3,565)
Relations department.
{Bolin)

7. To adjust for the transportation and work equipment clearing 5 4,949
account.
{Bolin)

8. To adjust for the stores clearing account. ] 1,063

{Bolin}

Accounting Schedule: 10-16
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22  11/20/2006
Misgsouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
9. To adjust for office and computer lease expense. - 220,942
(Harrison)

I 2 22222222 222222222 XSS Y R R R R R 2228 R R R AR R R AR R R RS SRR AR R AR LRl Rl LR SRl s

Quteide Services 5-49 s 2,402,713
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i. To annualize payroll at June 383, 2006, 5 (87}
(Bolin}

2. To include SUG non-employee allocation. § 1,348,041
(Winter)

1. To adjust Staff’'s SUG non-employee allocation. 5 {245,533)
(Winter)

4. To include SUG employee allocation. 5 1,953,719
{Winter)

5. To adjust Staff‘s SUG employee allocation. % {484,217}
{Winter}

6. To remove miscellaneous dues and donationa. $ {150)
{Mapeka)

7. To remove payments to lobbyists. $ {82,386}
{Bolin) '

8. To remove certain expenses of the Customer and Government $ (23)

Relations department.

(Bolin)

%. To adjust for the stores clearing account. $ a6
(Bolin)

10. To remove non-recurring/non-utility activities. $ (86,697)
{Bolin)

Accounting Schedule: 10-17
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22  11/20/2006
Misgouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
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Property Insurance 5-50 $ (15,808}
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1. To annualize insurance premiums. § [i5,808)
{Mapeka}
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Injuries and Damages 5-51 s {1,268,413)
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006. $ (162)
{Bolin)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ {9}

bonus expense.

{Bolin]

3. To remove December 2005 accrued amount. $ (1,500,000}
{Mapeka}

4. To reflect the normalized level of actual injuries and $ 231,180

damages claims paid.

{Mapeka)

5. To remove miscellaneous dues and denations. $ (40}
{Mapeka)

6. To ajdust for the stores clearing account. $ 618
(Bolin)
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Pension & Benefits 5-52 $ 9,219, %06
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1. To remove per bock account 926, s (8,838,850)
{Bolin)

2. To normalize cost of dental benefits. $ 321,930
(Wwinter)

Accounting Schedule: 10-18
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Enerxgy
Case: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated §/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

| Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Descripticn Adjustment Adjustment
3, To normalize test year medical costs. $ 4,714,994
{Winter)
4. Tc annualize retirement power benefits through 6/310/06. $ 366,645
{Bolin}
5, To annualize Life, AD&D insurance through 6/3G/06. s 118,859
{Bolin)
3 6. To annualize LTD insurance through 6/30/06. g 138,897
| {(Bolin)
7. To annaulize 401(K) costs through &/30/06. $ 835,877
{Bolin)
8. To annualize other miscellaneous employee benefits. 5 50,850
{Bolin)
9, Te amrwualize pension expense using a Minimum ERISA $ 7,059,236
contribution,
(Harrison)
10. To annualize FAS 106 expense. s 1,262,765
(Harrison)
11. To include the amortization of the FAS 106 transition - 2,049,393
cbligation.
(Harrison)
12. To reflect the amortization of MGE's prepaid pension asset s 1,139,310

amount ($7,975,171 at 6€/30/06) over 7 years.

(Harrison)
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Regulatory Commission Expense S-53 S (594,492)
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i, To remove per book charges from Account 928. s (2,264,862)
(Mapeka)

* Accounting Schedule: 10-19
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
2. To include an annualized level of PSC apsesament, ] 1,386,977
(Mapeka)
3, To include annualized level of NARUC assessment. 3 5,198
(Mapeka)
4. To include & normalized level of rate case expense. S 120,707
(Mapeka}
E. To include a normalized level of expense for a Commission $ 6,878

ordered depreciation study.
{Mapeka}

6. To include an annualize regulatory expense. s 149,610
{Mapeka)

AARAT AR R AR AR R AR AR N ANk Rk bbbk Ak bbbk h ks d vk Ak A A A A hhokok

Mis¢. General Expense 8-54 g (36,544)
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1. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff’s disallowance $ (7,656}
of advertising expense.
{Mapeka)

2, To remove promotional giveaways. 3 (5,254)
(Mapeka)

3. To remove miscellaneous dues and donations. § {15, 006)
(Mapeka)

4. To remove costs for MEDA activities. 5 {1,800
{Bolin)

5. To remove certain expenses of the Customer and Govermment $ {6,828}

Relations department.
{Bolin)

Accounting Schedule: 10-20
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22 11/20/20086
Missouri Gae Energy
Case: GR-06-42Z2R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
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Rents ’ §-55 5 {23,977}
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1. To include an annaulized level of rent received from 5 {12,336}
Broadway Ford for parking lot apace.

{Harrison)

2. To adjust for office and computer lease expense. % (11,641}

(Harrisomn)
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Maint of General Plant 5-56 g 171,573
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1. To annualize payroll at June 30, 2006, $ (87)
(Bolin)

2. To adjust for the stores clearing account. s 36
(Bolin}

1. To adjust for office and computer lease expense. ) 171,624
(Harrison}
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Interest on Customer Deposits 5-57 ] 28, 066
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1. To adjust test year to reflect an annualized level of 5 28,066
customer deposit interest.
{Mapeka}
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Amortization of Net Cost of Removal S-58 % 101,545
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1. To amortize net cost of removal over 5 years. § 101,545
(Winter}

Accounting Schedule: 10-21
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Winter
09:22  11/20/2006
Migsouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

PRI T T T TR YA EEE R SRS TSRS S S IS L R R R AR R A A AR SRR R R ARl Rl LRSS R AR A LR LRl

Amortization Expense 5-59 -3 2,582,503

TR R A AR A A AR A R h ke kA kb d e kAN N AN Rtk kA AN Ak ddrddddh bk dhdd kbbb d bbb hh kb d

1. To annualize amortization expense on intangibles in plant $ (622,302)
account 303 through &/30/06.
(Mapeka)

2. To amortize SLRP defferals. s 3,204,805
(Wandel)

P I 22202222222 e R P AR R Y R RIS R SRR R R RS R R A2 a2t il Rt Al Rl

Property Taxes 5-60 $ 5,615,294

e L L sk  E R R L e o e T T RS R I R SR R R RS aesad R ALl ddtld

1. To remove property tax refunds. 3 4,759,679
(Winter)

2. To amortize property tax refunds over 5 years. - (1,108,014}
{Winter)

3. To adjust to reflect an annualized level of property taxes. - 1,963,629
{Mapeka)

ik Rk Rk AR RN E ARk kA AR A Ak h kbbb kA hdd bk kv ko r kAR bk ek

Payroll Taxes S-61 ) 237,357

YT I T I 2 2131122222222 223322 2 R 2 2 2 X R 2220 RS R R 22222 SRR Rt Rl i d bl by bt bl

1. To annualize payroll taxes through June 30, 2006. g 237,357
{Bolin!}

P e L 1 2 24 22 222 AT SL R SRS LA RRS R R RSS2SR AR R ARl Rl sl el bl
Gross Receipts Tax 5-62 $ (40,079,903)

I 32232 22222222222 22222222 222 22 2 R E 282 Rt R 222 R i il a0t d il ittt el s sal

1. To remove gross receipts tax. 5 (40,079,903)

{Harrison}

Accounting Schedule: 10-22
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Accounting Schedule: 10

Winter
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Cagse: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending Decembexr 31, 2005 Updated £/30/06

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

R R e e R X X T R R 222 e R R R R R R R R R R R AR AR R R R R R LAl

Missouri Franchise Taxes 5-63 $ 6,719

R R R e e e e T e R XX R R R R A R R R R R R A LR R R R R R AR LRl

1. To annualize state franchise taxes. H 6,719
{Harrison)

AR RN R AR A AR A AR A R A A AN AWk h kAot drdr ek dr e ek W W ks s dr ok s e e e e o ok e o

Current Income Taxes S-65 $ (24,023,960)

2 2222322322232 222X 2R 2R R RS R R X2 2 222222 R R R A2 R 2R A R A R ARt AR Rttt bRt h sl )

1. To annualize current income taxes. $  (24,023,960)
(Harrigon)

AR AR A A R A A A AR A AR AN AR AR R AR Ak AR A Ak h Rk ek kbbb d S drh bbbkt dddrkkdddir

Transportaticon Depr Clearin 5-66 5 (38%,050)
g

Ak k kAR A A A TN R AR A A ARk kAN AR A AN A w kb drde kb bk h ok hdrrdrrrd kbbb r ke rwdhd

1. To remove depreciation expense booked to clearing account $ (378, 298)
related to Account 3192, Transportation Expense.
(Mapeka)

2. To remove depreciation expense booked to clearing accounts s (1¢,752)

related to Account 396, Power Operated Equipment.
{Mapeka)

2222232223 22223222 R R R 2R RS X222 R S22 R R AR R RS S AR A2 R R R R iR ad il Al L AL bl

Kansas City Income Taxes Paid 5-67 5 28,892

Kk dr e dr e g A e e e kAR A A N AR R A H A A AR AR AN A N A A A A A A ARk A R AN R AN A RN A A ke dr ek ko k v r kb dob

1. To include a 5 year average of KC income taxes paid. S 28,892
(Harrison)

Accounting Schedule: 10-23
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Accounting Schedule: 11
Harrison
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Income Tax

Test 8.01% B.12% 8.22%
Line Year Return Return Return
(&) (B} (c) {D) (E)

' T332 R R 22T Il I s R e e e e e S SRR L S22 2 RS2 R R R RS R 22222 L sl il sttt byl l bl

1 Net Income Before Taxes {Sch 9} $ 44,375,253 3 59,1390, 747 S 60,426,185 $ 61,367,454

T2 R T T T 2 222 s R 2 2 s 22 s T T P R R X S R S R E R EE RS RS S R A2 2222 A R R s AR Attt sl is didddd

Add to Net Income Before Taxes
2 Book Depreciation Expense $ 22,616,597 5 22,616,597 s 22,616,597 s 22,616,597

3 Total $ 22,616;597 4 22,616,597 $ 22,616,557 ] 22,616,597

Subtr from Net Income Before Taxes )
4 Interest Expense 4.4300 % ] 25,691,914 5 25,691,914 $ 25,691,914 S 25,691,914

5 Depreciation Expense 22,616,597 22,616,597 22,616,597 22,616,597
6 Total $ 48,308,511 5 48,308,511 s 48,308,511 $ 48,308,511

J T . R R R R R R R R R R e e e T YT I RS R SR R RS LA 2SR R0 AR AR R b a st il l sl

7 Net Taxable Income $ 18,683,339 5 33,698,833 - 34,734,271 § 35,675,580

Y L L R I L ey e e e T R R 2 R AR R R LA R R RS R St lal il il iss sl iisd el iyl

Provision for Federal Income Tax

8 Net Taxable Income $ 18,683,333 $ 33,698,833 s 34,734,271 $ 35,675,580
9 Deduct Miassouri Income Tax 100.0 % s 974,605 E 1,756,811 ] 1,810,751 S 1,859,864
10 Deduct City Income Tax 0 o] 0 0
11 Federal Taxable Income 17,708,734 31,942,022 32,923,480C 33,815,716
12 Total Federal Tax $ 6,179,319 $ 11,17%,708 $ 11,523,218 5 11,835,501

Provision for Missouri Income Tax

13 Net Taxable Income $ 18,683,338 $ 33,698,833 s 34,734,271 s 35,675,580
14 Deduct Federal Income Tax 50.0 % s 3,089,660 $ 5,589,854 S 5,761,609 5 5,917,751
15 Deduct City Income Tax 0 ¢ 0 "]
16 Missouri Taxable Income 15,593,680 28,108,979 28,972,662 29,757,830
17 Total Miggouri Tax $ 974,605 $ 1,756,811 8 1,810,791 s 1,859,864

Accounting Schedule: 11-1
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Accounting Schedule: 11
Harrison
09:22 11/20/2006
Missouri Gas Energy
Cage: GR-06-422R
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2005 Updated 6/30/06

Income Tax

Test 8.01% 8.12% B.22%
Line Year Return Return Return
(A) (B) {C) (D} (E)
Provigion for Qity Income Tax
18 Net Taxable Income 5 18,683,339 S 33,698,833 5 34,734,271 $ 35,675,580
19 Deduct Federal Income Tax $ 6,179,319 $ 11,175,708 ] 11,523,213 s 11,835,501
20 Deduct Missouri Income Tax 974,605 1,756,811 1,810,791 1,859,864
21 City Taxable Income 11,529,415 20,762,314 21,400,262 21,980,21%
22 Total City Tax 3 0 S 0 $ o 3 0
Summary of Provision for Income Tax
23 Federal Income Tax -1 6,179,319 5 11,179,708 3 11,523,214 $ 11,835,501
24 Miggouri Income Tax 974,605 1,756,811 1,810,791 1,859,864
25 City Income Tax 0 o] 0 a
26 Total $ 7,153,924 5 12,936,519 3 13,334,009 $ 13,695,365
Deferred Income Taxes
27 Deferred Investment Tax Credit b1 0 s 0 $ o s 0
28 Deferred Repair Allowance 0 1] 0 0
29 Deferred Tax Depreciation 0 0 o) 0
30 Amort of Deferred Tax Depreciation 0 1] o) 0
31 Amort of Repair Allowance 0 o] 0 a
32 Amort of Deferred ITC 0 o] Q Q
33 Deferred Unbilled o] 0 1] 0
34 Total g 0 H] 1} & 0 5 Q

P 212 2222 322 2332 s R 2 2 Y TR AR R L S S e eSS SRS RS A F AL A AR SRR R 22 R AR R s d R d Al ittt Al sl ds

35 Total Tncome Tax $ 7,152,924 $ 12,936,519 s 13,334,009 § 13,695,365

AR RN AR E R AR RN T A A A A A A A d kA A A E Ak A AR R R R R T A A A A A AR A A A AR A A AR AR A AN AR A AR AR AR bbb e bt d Ak kbbb h kb

Accounting Schedule: 11-2

Schedule DGW 1-42




Missouri Gas Energy
Case No. GR-2006-0422
Revenue Requirement Changes Summary

Impact on
Description As-Filed Correction Difference Staff's NOI TOTAL
Staff's Filed Revenue Requirement $ 14,055,244
Rate Base Changes
Net Cost of Removal $ - $ 507,724 $507,724 $ 57,054
Cash Working Capital (3,974,574) 4,996,390 8,970,964 1,008,081
Total of Rate Base Revenue Requirement Changes $ 1,065,135
Income Statement Changes
Settlement of Custmer Growth Revenue $ 224,284 $ 209,065 $ (15,219)
Annualized Payroll Expense 27,870,484 27,525,813 (344,671)
Adjustment for Transportation & Work Equipment Clearing - 267,711 267,711
Adjustment for Stores Clearing Account - 76,960 76,960
Correction for Office and Computer Lease - 380,925 380,925
Correction of Injuries and Damanges 233,484 231,180 (2,304)
Correction of Non-Utility Activities - (86,697) (86,697)
Adjustment of Life, AD&D insurance 106,477 118,859 12,382
Settlement of PMI collectors expense 239,788 330,449 90,661
Settlement of Customer & Government Relations (118,815) (33,375) 85,440
Settlement of Incentive Compensation (338,797) (302,178) 36,619
Settlement of Overtime 1,586,288 1,718,225 131,937
Settlement of 401(K) 789,522 835,877 46,355
Correction of Depreciation Study Expense 1,718 6,878 5,160
Miscellaneous Regulatory Expense 22,677 149,610 126,933
Settlement of Infininium Software Amortization - 245,151 245,151
Amortization Expense 5,720,641 5,317,186 (403,455)
Correction of Payroll taxes 1,978,173 2,125,792 147,619
Franchise Tax 240,000 240,075 75
Net Cost of Removal - Amortization (52,663) 101,545 154,208
Miscellansous Payroll 945 495 (450)
Miscellaneous Changes (24,787)
Total of Income Statement Revenue Requirement Changes $ 930,553
Staff's Rebuttal Revenue Requirement $ 16,050,932
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